
 

 

 
Date of despatch: Wednesday, 30 May 2018 

 
 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council of this 
Borough which will be held in Meeting Room 1, Chalvey Community Centre, The 
Green, Chalvey, Slough, SL1 2SP  on  Thursday, 7th June, 2018 at 7.00 pm, when 
the business in the Agenda below is proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
NIGEL PALLACE 

Interim Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

  PAGE 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 4  paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.  
 
The Mayor will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest. 

 

 

2.   Capital Strategy: 2018/19 to 2023/2024 
 

1 - 8 

3.   Community Governance Review of Parish Council 
Arrangements within the Borough of Slough 

9 - 18 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Press and Public 
 

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Council    DATE:  7th June 2018  
 
CONTACT OFFICERS:   Neil Wilcox, Director of Finance & Resources (Section 151) 

 Nigel Pallace, Interim Chief Executive 

(For all enquiries) (01753) 875358 
       

WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
CAPITAL STRATEGY: 2018/19 TO 2023/2024 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

Following the Cabinet meeting, on 29 May 2018, where it was agreed to approve the 
acquisition of the freehold interest of a new office building in Slough Town Centre to 
serve as the Council’s new headquarters, this report seeks Council approval for 
amendments to be made to the Capital Strategy 2018/19 to 2023/24 and the 
associated Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators. 
 
This investment in the Town’s High Street area is intended to realise the following 
benefits: 
 

• Providing an immediate positive impact on the Town Centre’s daytime/evening 
economy by increasing footfall; 

• Releasing St Martins Place for conversion to a mix of social and affordable 
residential accommodation; 

• Delivering improved services to our customers via smarter, more flexible 
working and enhanced IT; 

• Helping reduce traffic levels, air pollution and greenhouse gas emissions by 
procuring a more energy efficient headquarters building, incentivising council 
employees to consider non-car modes of travel to work and expanding the 
Council’s Electric Vehicle fleet; 

• Stimulating further external investment in Slough by demonstrating the 
Council’s absolute commitment to regenerating the Town Centre. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Council is requested to resolve: 
 
(a) That the Interim Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, following 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to increase the 
capital programme for 2018/19 to 2023/24 to reflect the purchase of a new 
Council Headquarters in Slough Town Centre, once final terms are agreed. 
 

(b) That the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators for 2018 to 2024 
be amended as set out in this report.  

 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
  

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting themes.  

The maintenance of good governance within the Council to ensure that it is efficient, 

effective and economic in everything it does achieve through the improvement of 

corporate governance and democracy by ensuring effective management practice is 

in place. 

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

Relocating the Slough Borough Council Headquarters into the town centre and 

redeveloping St martins Place as affordable housing will address the following Five 

Year Plan Outcomes: 

• Outcome 3: Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, 
work and stay 
Contributing towards a viable and active High Street area will help encourage 
people to visit, live and work in Slough; 
 

• Outcome 4:Our residents will live in good quality homes 
The delivery of a mix of affordable homes through the conversion of St martins 
Place will directly contribute towards our residents having access to good 
quality homes; and 
 

• Outcome 5: Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to 
provide opportunities for our residents 
Contributing towards a viable and active high Street will help attract and retain 
businesses that provide o
[...]
ncil exposed to 

the risk of short-term interest rate rises and are therefore subject to the limit on the 
net exposure to variable interest rates in the treasury management indicators. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

LIMITS ON INTEREST RATE EXPOSURE 

 
2018/19 

£m 

2019/20 

£m 

2021/22 

£m 

Upper limit on fixed interest rate exposure 350 350 350 

Upper limit on variable interest rate exposure 300 300 300 

 
 

6.14 The increased borrowing requirement set out in this report does not change the 
approved borrowing strategy as outlined above. 
 

6.15 The increased borrowing requirement is linked to an increase in strategic 
investment acquisitions. A policy on strategic acquisition is included in the approved 
Treasury Management Strategy and can be defined as the acquisition of land or 
properties that will allow the Council to expedite key outcomes contained within the 
5 Year Plan. To be considered strategic, it is suggested that acquisition must make 
a significant contribution towards regeneration objectives and/or provide a 
commercial return on investment that will improve the financial resilience of the 
Council. 
 

7 Conclusion 
 

7.1 Council is requested to approve the revisions to the capital strategy. 
 
 

 

Page 8



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Council  DATE: 7th June 2018 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Catherine Meek 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875011 
       

WARD(S): All  
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF PARISH COUNCIL 
ARRANGEMENTS WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF SLOUGH 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To agree the Terms of Reference and timetable for the Community 
Governance Review. 

 
2 Recommendations 
 

The Council is requested to Resolve:  
 

(a) That the timetable and Terms of Reference for the Review as set out at 
Appendix1 be agreed and the Review launched on 10th June 2018. 

 
(b) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to take all necessary 

steps in relation to the Review following consultation, as appropriate, with the 
Commissioner for Transformation and Performance including  amend the 
timetable for the Review if required. 

 
3 The Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 

Effective governance arrangements are central to a successful modernised 
and transformational council and the Community Governance Review process 
is an essential part of those arrangements. 
 

4 Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  

 
There will be a financial cost in conducting the Community Governance 
Review particularly in respect of the consultation process and advisory poll(s). 
There is no specific budget for this and the costs will seek to be 
accommodated within existing budgets. 
 

(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
The Review will be undertaken in accordance with the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. This requires that local people are 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 9



 

consulted during a CGR, that representations received in connection with the 
review are taken into account and that decisions taken are publicised.  The 
terms of reference of the CGR are for the Council to determine, but must 
specify the area under review.  In undertaking the review the Council should 
ensure that community governance in the identified area will be reflective of 
the identities and interests of the communities in that area, and is effective and 
convenient.  It can take into account any other arrangements that have or 
could be made for the purposes of community representation or engagement. 
   
Government Guidance advises that any recommendations arising from the 
review should bring about improved community engagement, better local 
democracy and result in more effective and convenient service delivery.     
 
(c) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment of any recommendations arising from the 
Review will be undertaken and published. 

 
5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 There are currently 3 parish councils within the borough – Britwell, Colnbrook 

with Poyle and Wexham Court. 
 
5.2 The Council conducted a CGR in 2013 which resulted in: 
 

• changes to the Boundary of Britwell Parish Council and a 
consequent reduction in the number of Councillors from 13 to 7; 
 

• the Council noting that the advisory poll (undertaken as part of the 
CGR) returned a majority in favour of abolition of the Parish Council 
and agreed that public opinion be tested again in a further four years’ 
time. 

 

• the Council noting  that the advisory poll (undertaken as part of the 
CGR) returned a majority in favour of the retention of Wexham Court 
Parish Council and reserving the right to test public opinion again in 
the future if it still has concerns about the Parish Council’s governance 
arrangements. 
 

• the Council reserving the right to test public opinion in an advisory 
postal poll at or after the next parish council elections in 2015 if it is 
not satisfied that Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council is engaging 
more widely with local people. 

 
Next Actions 
 

5.3 In 2013 the Council committed to undertaking a further advisory poll to test 
public opinion on the future of Britwell Parish Council and reserved the right 
to test public opinion by way of an advisory poll in Colnbrook with Poyle 
Parish Council and Wexham Court Parish Council as outlined above. 

 
5.4 At its meeting on 17th May 2018 the Council resolved that a Community 

Governance Review of Parish Council arrangements in the Borough be 

Page 10



 

conducted.  The Council appointed a Working Group comprising the 
Cabinet member for Transformation and Performance and Councillors 
Cheema, Mann, Strutton, Swindlehurst and Wright to work with the Head of 
Democratic Services to agree the timetable and terms of reference of the 
Review for report to Council on 7th June 2018. 

 
Terms of Reference and Timetable 
 
5.5 The CGR is a review of the whole or part of the Council area to consider 

one or more of the following: 
 

• creating, merging, altering or abolishing 

• the naming of parishes and style of new parishes 

• the electoral arrangements for parishes, such as the ordinary year of 
election, council size, number of councillors to be elected to the council 
and parish warding 

• grouping parishes under a common parish council or de-grouping 
parishes. 

 
5.6 The Council is required to ensure that the CGR within the area under review 

will be reflective of the identities and interests of the community in that area; 
and is effective and convenient.  The CGR is required to take into account 
the impact of existing community governance arrangements on community 
cohesion and the size, population and boundaries of any local community or 
proposed parish or town council. Reviews must be completed within a year 
starting with the Council publishing the Terms of Reference for the Review 

 
5.7 Following consultation with the Working Group draft terms of reference and a 

timetable for the Review are attached to this repot for the Council’s approval.  
The draft timetable for the Review is based on the Review commencing in 
June 2018. 

 
5.8 Once approved by the Council the terms of reference for the review must be 

published. If any modifications are subsequently made to the terms of 
reference, these must also be published.  

 

Implementation of Review Outcome 
 
5.9 The outcome of the Review needs to be widely published and an Re-

Organisation Order prepared if necessary.  Any changes to a parish come 
into force at the first parish council election following the Order.  The next 
scheduled Parish Council elections are on Thursday 2nd May 2019. 

 
5.10 Parish Council’s are fully consulted as part of the Review. 
 
6 Appendices Attached 
 

1 Proposed Terms of Reference for the Community Governance Review 
 
7 Background Papers - None 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally lef
[...]
 be made, for the purposes of community representation or 
engagement.  

Page 13



 
Why undertake this Community Governance Review  
 
The Council carried out a Community Governance Review in 2013 The 
Review resulted in: 
 

• changes to the Boundary of Britwell Parish Council and a 
consequent reduction in the number of Councillors from 13 to 7; 
 

• the Council noting that the advisory poll (undertaken as part of 
the CGR) returned a majority in favour of abolition of the Parish 
Council and agreed that public opinion be tested again in a 
further four years’ time. 

 

• the Council noting  that the advisory poll (undertaken as part of 
the CGR) returned a majority in favour of the retention of 
Wexham Court Parish Council and reserving the right to test 
public opinion again in the future if it still has concerns about the 
Parish Council’s governance arrangements. 
 

• the Council reserving the right to test public opinion in an 
advisory postal poll at or after the next parish council elections in 
2015 if it is not satisfied that Colnbrook with Poyle Parish 
Council is engaging more widely with local people. 

 
As the Council is committed to undertaking a further advisory poll to test 
public opinion on the future of Britwell Parish Council and has reserved the 
right to test public opinion by way of an advisory poll in Colnbrook with Poyle 
Parish Council and Wexham Court Parish Council as outlined above it has 
agreed to take the opportunity to commence a further CGR. 
 
The Council believes that parish councils play an important role in terms of 
community empowerment at the local level and wants to ensure that parish 
governance within the Borough continues to be robust, representative and 
enabled to meet new challenges. Furthermore, it wants to ensure that there is 
clarity and transparency to the areas that parish councils represent and that 
the electoral arrangements of parishes are appropriate, equitable and readily 
understood by their elect
[...]
nsider 

submissions and 

w/c 12 November 

2018 

Consider further submissions and 

prepare final recommendations for 

Page 17



make final 

recommendations 

 report to Council (27
th

 November 

2018). 

7 Publish final 

recommendations 

 

December 2018 Publish final recommendations and 

make Order if required. 

 
 

 

 

Page 18


	Agenda
	2 Capital Strategy: 2018/19 to 2023/2024
	3 Community Governance Review of Parish Council Arrangements within the Borough of Slough
	Appendix 1 - CGR  2018  - Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Meeting Room 1, 
Chalvey Community Centre, The Green, Chalvey, Slough, SL1 2SP on Thursday, 7th 
June, 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Sohal), in the chair; Councillors Ali, 
Anderson, B Bains, R Bains, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Cheema, Dar, Davis, 
Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, 
Kelly, Mann, Matloob, Minhas, Munawar, Nazir, S Parmar, Plenty, 
Qaseem, Rasib, Sabah, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, 
Smith, Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Chaudhry, Pantelic, D Parmar, Rana and 
Sharif

11. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Munawar declared that his son worked at Slough Borough Council.

Agenda Item 3: Community Governance Review of Parish Council Arrangements 
within the Borough of Slough -  Councillors Anderson and Carter declared that 
they were Members of Britwell Parish Council. 

Councillor Kelly declared that he was a Member of South Bucks District Council. 

Agenda Item 3: Community Governance Review of Parish Council Arrangements 
within the Borough of Slough -  Councillor Smith declared that he was a Member 
of Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council. 

12. Capital Strategy: 2018/19 to 2023/2024 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 

“(a) That the Interim Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to increase the 
capital programme for 2018/19 to 2023/24 to reflect the purchase of a new 
Council Headquarters in Slough Town Centre, once final terms are agreed.

(b) That the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators for 2018 to 2024 
be amended as set out in this report.” 

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:

There voted for the recommendations:



Council - 07.06.18

Councillors Anderson, B. Bains, Brooker, Carter, Cheema, Dar, Davis, Arvind 
Dhaliwal, M.Holledge, N.Holledge, Hussain, Matloob, Minhas, Nazir, S Parmar, 
Plenty, Qaseem, Sabah, Sadiq, A.Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Swindlehurst  and 
Usmani………………….………………………..………………………..…..…...24

There voted against the recommendations:

Councillors R.Bains, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Kelly, R.Sandhu, Smith, Strutton and 
Wright………………………………………………………………………………..7 

There abstained from voting:

The Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor Sohal ………….………………………. 1

Not Present when the vote was taken:

Councillors Ali, Bedi, Munawar and Rasib……………………..………………..4   

(Councillor Mann joined the meeting)

Resolved – 

(a) That the Interim Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to increase the 
capital programme for 2018/19 to 2023/24 to reflect the purchase of a new 
Council Headquarters in Slough Town Centre, once final terms are agreed.

(b) That the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators for 2018 to 2024 
be amended as set out in this report. 

13. Community Governance Review of Parish Council Arrangements within the 
Borough of Slough 

It was moved by Councillor Hussain, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 

“ (a) That the timetable and Terms of Reference for the Review as set out at 
Appendix1 be agreed and the Review launched on 11th June 2018.

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to take all necessary 
steps in relation to the Review following consultation, as appropriate, with 
the Lead Member for Transformation and Performance including  amend 
the timetable for the Review if required.”

 
The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed unanimously. 

Resolved – 

(a)  That the timetable and Terms of Reference for the Review as set out at 
Appendix1 be agreed and the Review launched on 11th June 2018.



Council - 07.06.18

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to take all necessary 
steps in relation to the Review following consultation, as appropriate, with the 
Lead Member for Transformation and Performance including amend the 
timetable for the Review if required.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.45 pm)


